

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, a minor under the age of fourteen years,
BIRTH FATHER, and THE CHEROKEE NATION,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The South Carolina Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES AND THE COUNTY WELFARE
DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JOHN F. WHISENHUNT,
County Counsel
LILLY C. FRAWLEY,
Deputy County Counsel
Counsel of Record
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
JUVENILE DEPENDENCY DIVISION
3331 Power Inn Road, Suite 350
Sacramento, CA 95826
Telephone: (916) 875-6877
Facsimile: (916) 875-7020
frawleyl@saccounty.net

JENNIFER B. HENNING
Litigation Counsel
CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 327-7500
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@coconet.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND THE COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	1
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The South Carolina Supreme Court erroneously expanded the definition of a “parent” under the ICWA, deepening the existing conflict with decisions of other states	7
II. The questions presented in this case have widespread importance to individuals, as well as to social service agencies responsible for the protection of children	13
III. The South Carolina Supreme Court’s decision overrides consideration of a child’s best interests in custody determinations involving children with Native American Indian ancestry	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoption of Kelsey S.</i> , 823 P.2d 1216 (Cal. 1992)	8
<i>In re Adoption of Michael H.</i> , 898 P.2d 891, reh'g denied, Sept. 28, 1995 and cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1176, 116 S. Ct. 1272, 134 L. Ed. 2d 219 (1996).....	8
<i>In re Ariel H.</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr. 2d 125 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	9, 10
<i>In re Alexandria Y.</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 679 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	16
<i>In re Daniel M.</i> , 1 Cal. Rptr. 3d 897 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	9
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	16
<i>In re Hannah S.</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 338 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	20
<i>In re Jasmon O.</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 398 (Cal. 1994).....	16
<i>In re Mary G.</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 703 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	14
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	16
<i>In re W.B., Jr.</i> , 281 P.3d 906 (Cal. 2012)	3
<i>In re William G.</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 2d 436 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	19
<i>In re Zacharia D.</i> , 862 P.2d 751 (Cal. 1993)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In the Matter of S.C. and J.C., Minors</i> , 833 P.2d 1249 (Okla. 1992), overruled by statute.....	11
<i>Leatherman v. Yancey (In re Baby Boy L.)</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004).....	11
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	12
<i>Letitia V. v. Superior Court</i> , 97 Cal. Rptr. 2d 303 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	19
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	16
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holy- field</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>State ex rel. C.D.</i> , 200 P.3d 194 (Utah Ct. App. 2008).....	15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	16
<i>Vigil v. Tansy</i> , 917 F.2d 1277 (10th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Weaver v. Ewers</i> , 195 F. 247 (8th Cir. 1912).....	19
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	13

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION

Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978

25 U.S.C. § 1903(9)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 1912.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	5, 7, 8, 11
25 U.S.C. § 1914.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 666(a)(5)(C)(iv)	14
Cal. Fam. Code § 5604.....	14
Cal. Fam. Code § 7611(d)	10
U.S.C.A. Const. Art. 4, § 1.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010</i> , 2010 Census Briefs, http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-10.pdf (last visited Oct. 21, 2012)	3
